



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITIGROUP INC., CHARLES PRINCE,
VIKRAM PANDIT, GARY CRITTENDEN,
ROBERT RUBIN, ROBERT DRUSKIN,
THOMAS G. MAHERAS, MICHAEL STUART
KLEIN, DAVID C. BUSHNELL,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

AHW INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP, MFS,
INC., ANGELA H. WILLIAMS, as Trustee of the
Angela H. Williams Grantor Retained Annuity
Trust UAD March 24, 2006, the Angela Williams
Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD April 17,
2006, the Angela Williams Grantor Retained
Annuity Trust UAD May 9, 2006, the Angela
Williams Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD
November 1, 2007, the Angela Williams Grantor
Retained Annuity Trust UAD May 1, 2008, the
Angela Williams Grantor Retained Annuity Trust
UAD July 1, 2008, and the Angela Williams
Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD November
21, 2008,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.

No. 641, 2015

Certification of Question of
Law from the United States
Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit
C.A. Nos. 13-4488-cv(L),
13-4504-cv(XAP)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Of counsel:

Brad S. Karp

Walter Rieman

Susanna M. Buerger

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019-6064

(212) 373-3000

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)

Matthew D. Stachel (#5419)

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032

(302) 655-4410

*Counsel for Defendants Below,
Appellants*

Dated: March 11, 2016

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Citations.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Stock-Drop Claims by Holders Are Derivative Under the <i>Tooley</i> Test.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate an Injury that Is Independent of Injury to Citigroup.....	5
B. Citigroup Should Receive the Benefit of Any Monetary Remedy.....	11
1. Direct Stock-Drop Claims by Holders Would Interfere with Settled Delaware Law	12
2. Classifying Holder Claims as Derivative Does Not Interfere with the Federal Securities Laws	13
3. Classifying Holder Claims as Derivative Does Not Interfere with Other States’ Substantive Laws Governing Fraud Claims.....	15
II. Plaintiffs Rely on Inapposite Cases.....	16
III. The <i>Tooley</i> Test Applies to the Tort Claims at Issue Here	19
Conclusion	20

Table of Citations

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albers v. Edelson Tech. Partners L.P.</i> , 31 P.3d 821 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1594085 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005).....	18
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	15
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Chasins v. Smith, Barney & Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1970)	14
<i>Crocker v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 304186 (Del. Jan. 26, 2016)	5, 6, 8
<i>In re Delcath Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7758609 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015).....	12
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	3
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Gordon v. Buntrock</i> , 2004 WL 5565141 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2004).....	19

<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund</i> , 314 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2010)	16
<i>Greenfield v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 530 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	5
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	4, 7, 12
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>Krys v. Sugrue (In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 2011 WL 6091700 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2011).....	12
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 2003 WL 21262118 (Del. May 29, 2003).....	7
<i>Melgen v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i>), 2013 WL 6504801 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)	10
<i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	13
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	19
<i>In re Parkcentral Global Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3119403 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2010)	17
<i>Robeco-Sage Capital, L.P. v. Citigroup Alternative Invs. LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2626244 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 28, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816, 2015 WL 7721882 (Del. Dec. 2, 2015)	8

<i>Small v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003).....	16
<i>Sweet v. Killinger</i> (<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i>), 2010 WL 2803033 (W.D. Wash. July 15, 2010).....	10
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	1, 5, 6
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
Other Authorities	
5E Arnold S. Jacobs, <i>Disclosure and Remedies</i> Under the Securities Laws (2015)	14
